No. R-323. House concurrent resolution in memory of former Highgate School Board member David F. Roddy.

(H.C.R.266)

Offered by: Representatives Fegard of Berkshire and Hango of Berkshire

Offered by: Senators Brock and Parent

Whereas, David Roddy graduated from Enosburg Falls High School, served in the U.S. Navy, and later in the Vermont Army National Guard, and

Whereas, he was employed at what is now the Vermont Agency of Transportation, transitioned to a 35-year career at IBM, and operated a family carpentry business, and

Whereas, most recently, David Roddy worked at Highgate's farm and home retailer O.C. McCuin & Sons, and

Whereas, in Highgate, he served on local government committees, was a dedicated school board member for nearly three decades, and was an active volunteer in the community, and

Whereas, David F. Roddy died unexpectedly on December 17, 2019 at 69 years of age, and his survivors include his wife, Georgette, children, and grandchildren, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly extends its sincere condolences to the family of David F. Roddy of Highgate, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to the members of David Roddy's family.